

GAHC030002152025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Cont.Cas(C)/15/2025

Sh. C. Lalrinchhana and 4 Ors.
S/o Chalgenga
R/o Kawnpui, Kolasib District
Mizoram 2: Sh Thangmawia
S/o Thanthuama
R/o Diakkawn
Kolasib
Kolasib District

3: Smt. Lalthanpari
D/o Patea (L)
R/o Kolasib Diakkawn-I

Kolasib District

4: Sh. Liankhuma
S/o Sangliana
R/o Kawnpui
Kolasib District
Mizoram

5: Smt. Lalremmawii
D/o Rohmingthanga (L)
R/o Kawnpui
Kolasib District

Mizora

VERSUS

Sh. Robert C Lalhmangaiha and Anr.
District Collector cum Deputy Commissioner, Kolasib District, Mizoram 2:Sh Hitesh
Jaiswal
Dy Chief Engineer (CON) Bairabi - SCL

NF Railway
Silchar
Assa

Advocate for the Petitioner : Ms. Jacinta Zothanmawii

Advocate for the Respondent :

**B E F O R E
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE MARLI VANKUNG
ORDER**

22.04.2025

Heard Ms. Jacinta Zothanmawii, learned counsel for the petitioners who has filed the instant contempt petition under Sections 11 & 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971 r/w Article 215 of the Constitution of India for the non-compliance of the Judgment & Order of this Court dated 27.01.2017 passed in WP(C) No. 3/2017, wherein the respondents were directed to make payment to the petitioners as apportioned in Award No.1/2012 along with solatium and interest within a period of 1 (one) month from the date of passing the order, after the respondent No. 1/Deputy Commissioner, Kolasib District, Mizoram verify the names of the petitioners as to whether their lands are covered by Award No. 1/2012.

Issue notice to the contemnors/respondents through registered post with A/D within 3 days, returnable by three weeks.

List the matter **after 3 (three) weeks.**

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant