

GAHC030002152025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Cont.Cas(C)/15/2025

Sh. C. Lalrinchhana and 4 Ors.
S/o Challengenga
R/o Kawnpui, Kolasib District
Mizoram 2: Sh Thangmawia
S/o Thanthuama
R/o Diakkawn
Kolasib
Kolasib District

3: Smt. Lalthanpari
D/o Patea (L)
R/o Kolasib Diakkawn-I

Kolasib District

4: Sh. Liankhuma
S/o Sangliana
R/o Kawnpui
Kolasib District
Mizoram

5: Smt. Lalremmawii
D/o Rohmingthanga (L)
R/o Kawnpui
Kolasib District

Mizora

VERSUS

Sh. Robert C Lalhmangaiha and Anr.
District Collector cum Deputy Commissioner, Kolasib District, Mizoram 2:Sh Hitesh
Jaiswal
Dy Chief Engineer (CON) Bairabi - SCL

NF Railway
Silchar
Assa

Advocate for the Petitioner : Ms. Jacinta Zothanmawii

Advocate for the Respondent : Mrs. Mary Lalruatkimi Kiangte for R1

B E F O R E
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE SHAMIMA JAHAN
ORDER

11.06.2025

Heard Ms. Jacinta, learned counsel for the petitioners. It is seen from the Office Note that service of notice upon the respondent No. 1 is not complete as neither A/D card nor unserved notice has returned back till date. As such, prayer is made to await on service of notice upon the respondent No. 1. Prayer is allowed.

Let the matter be listed again after 2 (two) weeks, on a date to be fixed by the Registry.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant