

GAHC030002152025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Cont.Cas(C)/15/2025

Sh. C. Lalrinchhana and 4 Ors.
S/o Chalngenga
R/o Kawnpui, Kolasib District
Mizoram

2: Sh Thangmawia
S/o Thanthuama
R/o Diakkawn
Kolasib
Kolasib District

3: Smt. Lalthanpari
D/o Patea (L)
R/o Kolasib Diakkawn-I

Kolasib District

4: Sh. Liankhuma
S/o Sangliana
R/o Kawnpui
Kolasib District
Mizoram

5: Smt. Lalremmawii
D/o Rohmingthanga (L)
R/o Kawnpui
Kolasib District

Mizora

VERSUS

Sh. Robert C Lalhmangaiha and Anr.
District Collector cum Deputy Commissioner, Kolasib District, Mizoram
2:Sh Hitesh Jaiswal

Dy Chief Engineer (CON) Bairabi - SCL
NF Railway
Silchar
Assa

Advocate for the Petitioner : Ms. Jacinta Zothanmawii

Advocate for the Respondent : Mrs. Mary Lalruatkimi Khiangte for R1

B E F O R E
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE SHAMIMA JAHAN
ORDER

07.08.2025

Heard Ms. Jacinta Zothanmawii, learned counsel appearing for the petitioners.

In view of the office note dated 11.06.2025, respondent No. 1 is represented and it is also noticed that respondent No. 1 has filed the show cause reply in the said contempt petition. However, Ms. Jacinta Zothanmawii, learned counsel appearing for the petitioners prays that she may be allowed some more time to file a reply affidavit to the said show cause reply by respondent No. 1.

Prayer is allowed.

It is also reflected in the office note dated 22.05.2025 that service upon respondent No. 2 is complete, but however, there is no representation on behalf of respondent No. 2. However, this Court deems it fit to wait for some more time for necessary representation on behalf of the said respondent No. 2.

List the matter after 2 (two) weeks on a date to be fixed by the Registry.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant